

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended
September 30, 2025
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for Scotch Creek Ventures Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by management in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (IAS 34). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of management are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors with the disclosure requirements of National Instruments 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators.

The Company's Audit Committee and Board of Directors have reviewed and approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024**

	Note	September 30, 2025 \$	December 31, 2024 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		6,633	14,222
Prepaid expenses		22,098	15,948
Receivables	3	10,607	12,590
		39,338	42,760
Non-current assets			
Reclamation bonds	5	58,169	58,169
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	3	3
		58,172	58,172
Total assets		97,510	100,932
Liabilities and shareholders' deficiency			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	284,623	354,533
Promissory notes payable	7,9	60,000	188,982
Total liabilities		344,623	543,515
Shareholders' deficiency			
Share capital	6	16,012,551	15,363,101
Reserves	6	117,341	22,641
Deficit		(16,377,005)	(15,828,325)
Total shareholders' deficiency		(247,113)	(442,583)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency		97,510	100,932
Nature of operations and going concern	1		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on November 18, 2025:

"David Ryan"

Director

"Logan Anderson"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

	Number of shares #	Share capital \$	Reserves \$	Deficit \$	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency) \$
January 1, 2024	47,428,364	15,363,101	633,901	(6,860,684)	9,136,318
Fair value reversal - stock options expired	-	-	(142,240)	142,240	-
Fair value reversal - stock options cancelled	-	-	(469,020)	469,020	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,535,197)	(3,535,197)
September 30, 2024	47,428,364	15,363,101	22,641	(9,784,621)	5,601,121
January 1, 2025	11,857,091	15,363,101	22,641	(15,828,325)	(442,583)
Share-based payments	-	-	94,700	-	94,700
Private placement offerings	14,189,000	649,450	-	-	649,450
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(548,680)	(548,680)
September 30, 2025	26,046,091	16,012,551	117,341	(16,377,005)	(247,113)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30,					
	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		September 30,	September 30,	September 30,	September 30,
		2025	2024	2025	2024
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses					
Consulting fees		9,000	9,000	52,000	27,000
Directors' fees	9	9,000	9,000	27,000	27,000
Management fees	9	51,000	51,000	153,000	153,000
Office and administrative expenses	7,9	21,830	36,099	88,782	94,795
Professional fees		14,020	3,623	64,746	36,971
Rent expense	9	7,800	7,800	23,400	23,400
Share-based payments	6,9	8,900	-	94,700	-
Social media and other		5,000	750	5,000	6,435
Travel and related fees (recovery)		47	(2,746)	5,482	4,144
Loss from operating expenses		(126,597)	(114,526)	(514,110)	(372,745)
Gain on debt settlement		-	-	4,462	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	5	(39,032)	(3,162,452)	(39,032)	(3,162,452)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(165,629)	(3,276,978)	(548,680)	(3,535,197)
Loss per share					
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
- basic #	8	26,046,091	11,857,091	20,416,677	11,857,091
- diluted #	8	26,046,091	11,857,091	20,416,677	11,857,091
Basic loss per share \$	8	(0.01)	(0.28)	(0.03)	(0.30)
Diluted loss per share \$	8	(0.01)	(0.28)	(0.03)	(0.30)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****For the nine months ended September 30,**

	Note	2025 \$	2024 \$
Operating activities			
Loss for the period		(548,680)	(3,535,197)
Adjustments for:			
Share-based payments		94,700	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets		39,032	3,162,452
Accrued interest expense	7	6,833	1,823
Net change in non-cash working capital items	11	(67,609)	161,011
		(475,724)	(209,911)
Financing activities			
Issue of units		523,950	-
Proceeds from promissory notes		60,000	165,000
Repayment of promissory notes (inclusive of interest)	7	(115,815)	-
		468,135	165,000
Investing activities			
Reclamation bonds	5	-	(7,514)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures		-	(147,560)
		-	(155,074)
Change in cash		(7,589)	(199,985)
Cash, beginning of period		14,222	218,714
Cash, end of period		6,633	18,729
Supplemental cash flow information	11		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on January 9, 2017 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company's head office and records office is located at 1140 – 625 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2T6. Its main business activity is the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral property interests located in the United States. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the "financial statements") of the Company as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (note 4). The Company's common shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE").

On November 27, 2024, the Company completed a share consolidation of one (1) new common share for every four (4) common shares previously held. All share and per share amounts have been retrospectively adjusted within these financial statements.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether they contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company's continuing operations and the underlying value and recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral property interests are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the mineral property interests, obtaining the necessary permits to mine, and on future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests.

These financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. There are conditions and events which constitute material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the validity of this assumption.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company obtaining adequate capital to fund operating losses until it becomes profitable. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate capital, it could be forced to cease operations. These factors challenge the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a year from the date these financial statements were approved.

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had not achieved profitable operations, has a working capital deficit of \$305,285 (December 31, 2024 – \$500,755), has a history of losses and has an accumulated deficit of \$16,377,005 (December 31, 2024 - \$15,828,325). There is a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to successfully accomplish the plans described in the preceding paragraph and eventually secure other sources of financing and attain profitable operations. These financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. Basis of preparation**(a) Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using the same accounting policies as detailed in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, and do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). It is suggested that these financial statements be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements.

Further, these financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

All amounts on the financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

2. Basis of preparation (continued)**(b) Principles of consolidation**

These financial statements include the balances and results of the Company and those entities over which the Company exercises control. Control is achieved where the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain the benefits from its operations.

These financial statements include the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (note 4). All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

(c) Material accounting policies

The accounting policies, estimates and critical judgments, methods of computation and presentation applied in these financial statements are consistent with those of the most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements and are those the Company expects to adopt in its annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. Accordingly, these financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements.

(d) New accounting standards

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025. The Company has reviewed these updates and determined that many of these updates are not applicable to or consequential to the Company and have been excluded from discussion within these significant accounting policies.

3. Receivables

Receivables consist of the following:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Sales tax recoverable	10,607	12,590
	10,607	12,590

4. Subsidiary information

On January 10, 2019, the Company incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary company, Scotch Creek Ventures (NV) Inc. in the Nevada, USA, to facilitate the exploration of its mining claims (note 5).

On August 5, 2021, the Company incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, Whiskey Glen Ventures Inc., under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada.

From incorporation to September 30, 2025, the subsidiaries did not have any transactions other than to issue nominal share capital to the Company. The head office and records office of the subsidiaries is the same as the Company.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company's mineral property interests consist of exploration stage properties located in Nevada, USA.

	Clayton Valley Claims	Cupz Claims	Miranda Claims	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
January 1, 2024	5,469,295	310,552	3,136,291	8,916,138
Acquisitions/staking/assessments	68,405	11,254	49,277	128,936
Exploration and evaluation	13,494	-	5,130	18,624
Impairments	(2,094,262)	-	(1,068,190)	(3,162,452)
September 30, 2024	3,456,932	321,806	2,122,508	5,901,246
January 1, 2025	1	1	1	3
September 30, 2025	1	1	1	3

Exploration and evaluation expenditures on the projects consisted of the following:

	Clayton Valley Claims	Cupz Claims	Miranda Claims	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Nine months ended September 30, 2024				
Assays	-	-	5,130	5,130
Reports and mapping	13,494	-	-	13,494
Total	13,494	-	5,130	18,624

Clayton Valley Claims

On June 9, 2021, the Company acquired two lithium properties, the Highlands West and Macallan East, which are located in the Clayton Valley district of Nevada.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 875,000 common shares at a fair value of \$2,730,000 for 100% ownership of these claims and paid various BLM fees, County filing fees, and staking costs.

The Highlands West project consists of a series of placer claims.

The Macallan East property consists of a series of mineral claims.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded impairment charges of \$5,554,144 on the claims, writing the carrying value of the claims down to a nominal amount of \$1. The impairment was required in connection with a number of claims that were not renewed, as well as in accordance with the Company's stated material accounting policy, which supported certain indicators of impairment were present as at December 31, 2024.

Cupz Claims

On July 12, 2017, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Curellie LLC ("Curellie") of Elko, Nevada to acquire a 100% undivided interest in the Cupz unpatented lode claims located in Esmeralda County, Nevada.

The terms of the agreement are an outright purchase of the property for \$17,000 (paid) with a 3.0% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty to Curellie. At any time, the Company may reduce the NSR to 2% by paying \$500,000 to Curellie or to 1% by paying \$1,000,000.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded impairment charges of \$321,806 on the claims, writing the carrying value of the claims down to a nominal amount of \$1. The impairment was required in accordance with the Company's stated material accounting policy, which supported certain indicators of impairment were present as at December 31, 2024.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

5. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**Miranda Claims**

On February 1, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Miranda Holding Ltd. ("Miranda") of Henderson, Nevada to acquire a 100% undivided interest in the Miranda unpatented lode claims located in Esmeralda County, Nevada.

The terms of the agreement are an outright purchase of the property for consideration of 775,000 common shares of the Company (issued during the year ended December 31, 2022, at a fair value of \$2,480,000) and the payment of USD \$120,000 (paid).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded impairment charges of \$3,190,697 on the claims, writing the carrying value of the claims down to a nominal amount of \$1. The impairment was required in connection with a number of claims that were not renewed, as well as in accordance with the Company's stated material accounting policy, which supported certain indicators of impairment were present as at December 31, 2024.

Reclamation bonds

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company made cash deposits of \$48,827 with the Bureau of Land Management to ensure that specified properties are properly restored after exploration. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company made an additional cash deposit in the amount of \$7,514, recorded a reimbursement of \$5,548, and recorded a positive foreign exchange adjustment of \$7,376, bringing the total reclamation bonds to \$58,169 as at December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2025. Management has determined that the Company has no material reclamation work related to the properties requiring the deposit.

6. Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of unlimited common shares without par value, and unlimited preferred shares without par value. No preferred shares have been issued from incorporation to September 30, 2025. All issued shares are fully paid.

**Transactions for the issue of share capital
during the nine months ended September 30, 2025:**

On March 3, 2025, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement whereby 4,330,000 units were issued at \$0.04 per unit for gross proceeds of \$173,200. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant, with each full warrant being exercisable into an additional common share at a price of \$0.075 per share for a period of eighteen months. No value was attributed to the warrant component of the units sold.

On March 14, 2025, the Company closed the second and final tranche of a private placement whereby 1,670,000 units were issued at \$0.04 per unit for gross proceeds of \$66,800. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant, with each full warrant being exercisable into an additional common share at a price of \$0.075 per share for a period of eighteen months. No value was attributed to the warrant component of the units sold.

On May 20, 2025, the Company closed a private placement offering whereby a total of 8,189,000 units were issued at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$409,450 (the "May 2025 Offering"). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant being exercisable into an additional common share at a price of \$0.075 for a period of eighteen months from issuance. No value was attributed to the warrant component of the units sold.

**Transactions for the issue of share capital
during the nine months ended September 30, 2024:**

There were no transactions involving the issuance of share capital during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Stock options

In 2018, the Company adopted a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") providing for the grant to the Company's Officers, Directors, employees, permitted consultants, and management company employees, of options to purchase common shares of the Company. Under the Plan, the Company may grant options to purchase up to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

6. Share capital (continued)**Stock options (continued)***Stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2025:*

On May 28, 2025, the Company granted 1,850,000 stock options to Directors, Officers and consultants. The stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.055 per share for a period that is three years from the date of grant, expiring May 28, 2028, and vested immediately.

On September 25, 2025, the Company granted 200,000 stock options to Directors and consultants. The stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period that is three years from the date of grant, expiring September 25, 2028, and vested immediately.

The Company had recorded the fair value of all options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Share-based payment expense was calculated using the following weighted average assumptions: expected life of options – 3.00 years, historical stock price volatility – 163.10%, no dividend yield, and a risk-free interest rate yield – 2.60%. Using these assumptions, the weighted average fair value of options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was \$0.05 per option, for a total of \$94,700.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock options as at September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024 and changes during the period/year then ended is as follows:

	Period ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options outstanding, beginning of period/year	-	-	575,000	1.52
Granted	2,050,000	0.05	-	-
Expired	-	-	(112,500)	1.80
Cancelled	-	-	(462,500)	1.44
Options outstanding, end of period/year	2,050,000	0.05	-	-

As at September 30, 2025, the Company has stock options outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Options outstanding #	Options exercisable #	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
1,850,000	1,850,000	0.055	May 28, 2028
200,000	200,000	0.05	September 25, 2028
2,050,000	2,050,000		

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2025:

price \$	Options #	remaining life (years)	exercise price \$
0.055	1,850,000	2.66	0.055
0.05	200,000	2.99	0.05
	2,050,000	2.69	0.05

The total share-based payment expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was \$94,700 (2024 - \$nil) which is presented as an operating expense.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, 112,500 stock options exercisable at \$1.80 expired unexercised.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company cancelled all remaining stock options outstanding (462,500 in aggregate, with various exercise prices).

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

6. Share capital (continued)**Warrants**

As an incentive to complete private placements the Company may issue units which include common shares and common share purchase warrants. Using the residual value method, the Company determines whether a value should be allocated to the warrants attached to the units sold in completed private placements. In addition, finders' warrants may be issued as a private placement share issue cost and are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants as at September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024 and changes during the period/year then ended is as follows:

	Period ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$	#	\$
Warrants outstanding, beginning of period/year	-	-	-	-
Issued - private placement offerings	7,094,500	0.075	-	-
Warrants outstanding, end of period/year	7,094,500	0.075	-	-

As at September 30, 2025, the Company has warrants outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Warrants outstanding	Warrants exercisable	Exercise price	Expiry date
#	#	\$	
2,165,000	2,165,000	0.075	September 3, 2026
835,000	835,000	0.075	September 14, 2026
4,094,500	4,094,500	0.075	November 20, 2026
7,094,500	7,094,500		

Reserves

Reserves include the accumulated fair value of stock options recognized as share-based payments and the fair value of finders' warrants issued on private placements completed. Reserves is increased by the fair value of these items on vesting and is reduced by corresponding amounts when the options or warrants are exercised, expired, or cancelled.

7. Promissory notes payable

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company received proceeds of \$183,000 through the issuance of promissory notes (collectively, the "Notes"). Of the Notes received, \$165,000 bore interest at a rate of 10% per annum, were unsecured, and were due twelve months from receipt. The remaining \$18,000 of the Notes were received in December 2024, bore interest at the same rate of 10% commencing January 1, 2025, were unsecured, and were due twelve months from receipt. A total of \$39,000 of the Notes were issued to a company controlled by an Officer and Director of the Company (\$25,000) and a company controlled by the spouse of an Officer and Director of the Company (\$14,000) (note 9).

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, \$80,000 (principal only) of the Notes was settled via the issuance of units in the May 2025 Offering (Note 6) (the "Settled Portion"). The accrued interest on the Settled Portion totaled \$5,871 and was repaid in cash along with the remaining principal of \$103,000 and associated interest of \$6,944.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, an additional \$60,000 was received through the issuance of promissory notes (collectively, the "2025 Notes"). The 2025 Notes bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum, are unsecured, and are due 12 months from receipt. As at September 30, 2025, accrued interest on the 2025 Notes totalled \$699.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

8. Loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was based on the loss of \$548,680 (2024 – \$3,535,197) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 20,416,677 (2024 – 11,857,091). All stock options and warrants were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of shares calculation, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

9. Related party payables and transactions

The Company defines key management as Executive Officers and Directors. A number of key management personnel and Directors hold positions in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities. There were no loans to key management personnel or Directors, or entities over which they have control or significant influence during the nine months ended September 30, 2025, or September 30, 2024.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid or accrued:

- \$27,000 (2024 - \$27,000) in Directors' fees to two independent Directors;
- \$153,000 (2024 - \$153,000) in management fees to companies controlled by two Officers and Directors;
- \$23,400 (2024 – 23,400) in rent to a company controlled by two Directors;
- \$nil (2024 - \$17,493) in exploration-related expenditures to a company controlled by a Director; and
- \$45,000 (2024 - \$45,000) in administrative costs (included in office and administrative expenses) to a company controlled by the spouse of an Officer and Director.

As at September 30, 2025, \$227,900 (December 31, 2024 - \$202,584) is owing to Directors, Officers and/or companies controlled by Directors and/or Officers and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company received \$39,000 from companies controlled by key management personnel through the issuance of promissory notes (see note 7). During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, these promissory notes were repaid, inclusive of accrued interest totaling \$2,510.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company received \$40,000 from companies controlled by key management personnel through the issuance of promissory notes (see note 7). As at September 30, 2025, accrued interest on these notes totalled \$466.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company granted 1,300,000 stock options to Directors and Officers, with a fair value on grant of \$60,100.

10. Segmented information

The Company's operations are limited to a single industry, being the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral resource projects. Geographic segment information of the Company's total assets as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows:

	September 30, 2025 \$	December 31, 2024 \$
Canada	39,338	42,760
USA	58,172	58,172
	97,510	100,932

All of the Company's non-current assets are located in the United States.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

11. Supplemental cash flow information

Changes in non-cash operating working capital during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 were comprised of the following:

	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Receivables	1,983	(6,168)
Prepaid expenses	(6,150)	15,723
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(63,442)	151,456
Net change	(67,609)	161,011

The Company incurred non-cash financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 as follows:

	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Non-cash financing activities:		
Private placement units issued to settle accounts payable	45,500	-
Private placement units issued to settle promissory notes	80,000	-
	125,500	-

There were no non-cash investing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, \$12,815 was paid in interest (2024 - \$nil) and \$nil was paid for income tax expenses (2024 - \$nil).

11. Financial risk management**Capital management**

The Company is a junior exploration company and considers items included in shareholders' equity as capital. The Company has no debt and does not expect to enter into debt financing. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or other equity instruments. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Company's capital structure as at September 30, 2025 is comprised of shareholders' deficiency of \$247,113 (December 31, 2024 - \$442,583). There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2025.

The Company currently has no source of revenue. In order to fund future projects and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern on a long-term basis and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation is primarily dependent upon its ability to sell or option its mineral properties and its ability to borrow or raise additional funds from equity markets.

Financial instruments - fair value

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, reclamation bonds, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and promissory notes payable.

The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and promissory notes payable approximates its fair value because of the short-term nature of this instrument.

Scotch Creek Ventures Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Unaudited – Prepared by Management****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

12. Financial risk management (continued)**Financial instruments – fair value (continued)**

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position are summarized into the following fair value hierarchy levels:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
September 30, 2025				
Cash	6,633	-	-	6,633
Reclamation bonds	58,169	-	-	58,169
	64,802	-	-	64,802
December 31, 2024				
Cash	14,222	-	-	14,222
Reclamation bonds	58,169	-	-	58,169
	72,391	-	-	72,391

Financial instruments - risk

The Company's financial instruments can be exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

(a) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk by holding cash. This risk is minimized by holding the funds in Canadian banks and credit unions or with Canadian governments. The Company has minimal receivables exposure as its refundable credits are due from the Canadian Government.

(b) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because of fluctuating interest rates. For the nine months ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024, every 1% fluctuation in interest rates up or down would have an insignificant impact on loss for the period.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages this risk by careful management of its working capital to ensure its expenditures will not exceed available resources. At September 30, 2025, the Company has cash of \$6,633 available to settle short term liabilities of \$344,623 and therefore liquidity risk is assessed as high.

(d) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the foreign exchange rates. Management does not believe the Company has a significant level of exposure to currency risk.